
 

 

EXHIBIT B to Invitation For Bid No. 415 

 

FORM OF CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE 

 

 

 

CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE 

 

THIS CONTRACT OF PURCHASE AND SALE (the “Contract”) is made as of the _____ 

day of    , 2025, between RIVANNA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY, a 

body politic and corporate created pursuant to the Virginia Water and Waste Authorities Act, 

whose address is 695 Moores Creek Lane, Charlottesville, Virginia,  owner of record of the 

Property sold herein (collectively the “Seller”), and        

 , whose address is ________________________________________________ 

(collectively, if applicable, the “Purchaser”). 

 

1.  INCORPORATION OF BID INTO CONTRACT. This Contract is made pursuant to Seller’s 

Invitation For Bid No. __415______, dated ___April 21_______, 2025, pertaining to the sale of 

the Property (as the Property is defined herein) (the “Invitation for Bid”). Purchaser submitted a 

bid in response to the Invitation for Bid, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated 

herein and made a part of this Contract as Exhibit B-1 (the “Purchaser’s Bid”), and Seller has 

notified Purchaser that it is the successful bidder pursuant to an Award Letter of even date 

herewith (the “Award Letter”). Any terms, conditions, or provisions in Purchaser’s Bid that are 

not expressly referenced in this Contract shall expressly survive Settlement and thereafter be 

enforceable by Seller.  

 

2. REAL PROPERTY.  Purchaser agrees to buy, and Seller agrees to sell the vacant land and 

improvements thereon and appurtenances thereto, the real property located in Albemarle County, 

Virginia, having a street address of 1706 Buck Mountain Road, Earlysville, VA, identified as 

Albemarle County tax map parcel 30-35B, containing 2.18 acres (the “Property”). The Property 

is further shown as “REVISED T.M. 30-35B 2.18 ACRES” on a boundary line adjustment plat 

entitled “Boundary Line Adjustment Plat, Revised T.M. 30-35B, containing 2.18 Acres (Note: 

The dwelling shown on the plat has been demolished and removed from the property), Parcel X, 

containing 4.53 Acres & Parcel Y, containing 0.17 Acre, Portions of T.M. 30-35B, the Property 

of Rivanna Water and Sewer Authority being added to and combined with T.M. 30-1A, the 

Property of Rivanna Water and Sewer Authority located on State Route 665 (Buck Mountain 

Road), White Hall Magisterial District, Albemarle County, Virginia,” dated November 29, 2023, 

last revised July 17, 2024, and prepared by Roger W. Ray & Associates, Inc. (the “Boundary 

Line Adjustment Plat”), which Boundary Line Adjustment Plat was in the Clerk’s Office of the 

Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia on September 11, 2024, as Instrument No. 

202400007676, a copy of which is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and made a part hereof 

as Exhibit B-2.  

 

3.  PERSONAL PROPERTY.  The following personal property is included in this sale: Any 

personal property that may be located at the Property as of the date of this Contract (if any), in its 

“as-is, where-is” condition. Seller makes no warranty, express or implied with regard to any 



 

 2 

items of personal property, and any such personal property is expressly subject to the terms of 

paragraph 12 herein.  

 

4.  PURCHASE PRICE.  The purchase price of the Property is         

DOLLARS ($ ________________________) (the “Purchase Price”), which shall be paid to the 

Settlement Agent chosen by Purchaser at Settlement (as hereinafter defined) by wired funds, 

subject to the prorations described herein and/or from the following sources:  

 

$             1,000.00   DEPOSIT:  See paragraph 5.  

 

$______________ BALANCE OF THE PURCHASE PRICE. To be paid by 

Purchaser at Settlement by wired funds.  

 

$______________ TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE.  

 

5.  DEPOSIT.  Purchaser has made a deposit with Seller of ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 

DOLLARS ($1,000.00) (the “Deposit”) in the form of a check.  The Deposit shall be held in 

escrow initially by Seller in a non-interest-bearing account, and then delivered to the Settlement 

Agent within five (5) business days after Purchaser provides Seller with the name and contact 

information of the Settlement Agent, pursuant to paragraph 7 herein. The Settlement Agent shall 

thereafter hold the Deposit in escrow until Settlement at which time it shall be applied to the 

Purchase Price.   

 

If this transaction is not consummated, then except as may be otherwise required by any 

applicable law or regulation, the Settlement Agent shall hold the Deposit in escrow until (1) all 

parties to the transaction have agreed in writing to the disposition thereof, or (2) a court of 

competent jurisdiction orders disbursement by a final order of the court following the expiration 

of the appeal period; if the matter is appealed, the Settlement Agent, unless otherwise ordered by 

a court of competent jurisdiction following the notice of appeal, and upon receipt of refunding 

bonds from the parties receiving the funds, shall continue to hold the Deposit pending the appeal, 

or (3) the Settlement Agent can pay the funds to the party who is entitled to receive them in 

accordance with the explicit terms of this Contract. In the latter event, prior to disbursement, the 

Settlement Agent shall give written notice to all parties by either (i) hand delivery receipted for 

the addressee, or (ii) by regular and certified mail, that this payment will be made unless a 

written protest is received by the Settlement Agent within thirty (30) calendar days of the 

delivery or mailing, as appropriate, of the notice, in which event the Deposit will be held in 

accordance with the terms of this Contract.  

 

6.  EXPENSES; PRORATIONS; ROLLBACK TAXES.  Seller agrees to pay the costs of 

preparing the deed, preparing the certificates and affidavits referenced in paragraph 13(n)   

herein, the recordation tax applicable to grantors, and Seller’s attorney’s fees. Except as 

otherwise expressly provided herein, all other expenses incurred by Purchaser in connection with 

the Contract and the transaction set forth herein, including, without limitation, title examination 

costs, insurance premiums, survey costs, recording costs, loan document preparation costs, and 

fees of Purchaser’s attorney and Settlement Agent, shall be borne by Purchaser. 

 



 

 3 

All taxes, assessments, and interest, if any, shall be prorated as of Settlement. Seller shall pay no 

more than TWO HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($250.00) in conjunction with 

escrow, closing, or settlement services as defined in Virginia Code Section 55.1-1000 unless 

otherwise approved by Seller in writing. Purchaser shall pay any costs in excess of this amount 

charged by the Settlement Agent. Seller reserves the right to retain an attorney of its choosing 

and at its expense, to draft the deed and represent Seller by providing services other than those 

defined as escrow, closing, or settlement services in Virginia Code Section 55.1-1000.  Any 

rollback taxes owed as a result of this Contract and the transaction set forth herein shall be paid 

by Seller, which obligation by Seller shall survive Settlement.  

 

7.  TITLE.  At Settlement, Seller shall convey good and marketable title to the Property to 

Purchaser by Special Warranty Deed, free of all liens, defects, and tenancies, which shall be 

subject to (a) real estate taxes not yet due and payable; (b) any utility easements of record 

serving the Property; and (c) all other matters of record which may affect the Property.   

 

If a defect is found which can be remedied by legal action within a reasonable time, Seller shall, 

at Seller’s expense, promptly take such action as is necessary to cure the defect.  If Seller, acting 

in good faith, is unable to have such defect corrected within sixty (60) calendar days after notice 

of such defect is given to Seller, then this Contract may be terminated by either Seller or 

Purchaser at the expiration of such sixty (60) day period, at which time the Deposit shall be 

returned to Purchaser.  Upon the return of the Deposit, this Contract shall be terminated and shall 

have no further force or effect, and both Seller and Purchaser shall thereafter be relieved from 

any and all liability under this Contract, except for those matters which shall survive termination 

of this Contract as expressly provided herein. Purchaser may extend the date for Settlement to 

the extent necessary for Seller to comply with this paragraph 7.  

 

8.  SETTLEMENT AND POSSESSION.  Settlement shall be made at the office of Purchaser’s 

attorney or Settlement Agent in the jurisdiction wherein the Property is located no later than the 

date that is sixty (60) calendar days after this Contract is approved by the Seller’s Board of 

Directors, time being of the essence (“Settlement”).  Within five (5) business days after delivery 

of the Award Letter, Purchaser shall notify Seller of its selection of Settlement Agent, including 

contract information therefor. Possession shall be given at Settlement, unless otherwise agreed in 

writing by the parties.  

 

9.  BROKERS.  Seller and Purchaser each represent and warrant to each other that it did not deal 

or consult with any broker or agent, real estate or otherwise, in connection with this Contract and 

the transaction contemplated hereby, other than as expressly listed below:  

 

Seller:  NONE 

 

Purchaser: ______________________________________________________________  

(“Purchaser’s Broker”).   If Purchaser has not worked with any broker or agent, Purchaser 

should insert the word “NONE” in the line above.  

 

Seller agrees to pay Purchaser’s Broker a fee equal to One Percent (1%) of the Purchase Price. 

Purchaser shall compensate Purchaser’s Broker (as applicable) pursuant to a separate agreement 



 

 4 

between Purchaser and Purchaser’s Broker, and except as expressly provided herein, Seller shall 

have no obligation for any broker or agent fees or commissions of any kind, without exception. 

Each party hereto agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party from all liability, 

expense, loss, cost or damage, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs, that may 

arise by reason of any claim, demand or suit of any agent or broker arising out of the facts 

constituting a breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. The foregoing 

indemnification shall survive Settlement or any termination of this Contract. 

 

10. RISK OF LOSS. All risk of loss or damage to the Property by fire, windstorm, casualty, or 

other cause, or taking by eminent domain is assumed by Seller until Settlement.  In the event of 

substantial loss or damage to the Property occurring between the date this Contract is approved 

by the Seller’s Board of Directors and Settlement, Purchaser shall have the option of either (1) 

terminating this Contract and recovering the Deposit, or (2) affirming this Contract, in which 

event Seller shall assign to Purchaser all of Seller’s rights under any applicable policy or policies 

of insurance applicable to the Property. 

 

11.  DEFAULT.  

 

(a)  SELLER DEFAULT; PURCHASER’S REMEDIES.  In the event that Seller shall 

be in material default hereunder for any reason other than Purchaser’s default, Purchaser may 

deliver a written notice to Seller stating with particularity the alleged material default of Seller, 

the action required by Seller to cure such alleged material default, and Purchaser’s intent to 

exercise its remedies provided below if the alleged material default is not cured.  Seller shall 

have five (5) business days after receipt of such notice to cure the alleged material default to 

Purchaser’s reasonable satisfaction (and the Settlement Date shall be delayed, if necessary, until 

the end of such five (5) day period).  In the event such alleged material default is not cured 

within such five (5) day period, then Purchaser may elect, as its sole and exclusive remedy, to 

seek to enforce specific performance only for failure to cause the Property to be conveyed in 

accordance with the terms and provisions hereof or to terminate this Contract by written notice to 

Seller, whereupon Purchaser shall be entitled to a full refund of the Deposit.  It is expressly 

understood and agreed that the remedy of specific performance shall not be available to enforce 

any other obligation of Seller hereunder other than a failure to cause the Property to be conveyed 

in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Contract.  Purchaser hereby expressly waives 

its rights to seek damages in the event of Seller’s default hereunder.  Purchaser shall be deemed 

to have elected to terminate this Contract if Purchaser fails to file suit for specific performance 

against Seller in a court having jurisdiction in the county and state in which the Property is 

located on or before sixty (60) calendar days following the date upon which the Settlement was 

to have occurred. 

 

(b)  PURCHASER DEFAULT; SELLER’S REMEDIES.  In the event that Purchaser 

shall be in material default hereunder for any reason other than Seller’s default, Seller may 

deliver a written notice to Purchaser stating with particularity the alleged material default of 

Purchaser, the action required by Purchaser to cure such alleged material default and Seller’s 

intent to terminate this Contract if the alleged material default is not cured.  Purchaser shall have 

five (5) business days after receipt of such notice to cure the alleged material default to Seller’s 

reasonable satisfaction (and the Settlement Date shall be delayed, if necessary, until the end of 



 

 5 

such five (5) day period).  In the event such alleged material default is not cured within such five 

(5) day period, then Seller may, as Seller’s sole and exclusive remedy for such alleged material 

default, terminate this Contract by written notice to Purchaser, whereupon Seller shall be entitled 

to the Deposit.  Seller hereby expressly waives its rights to seek damages in the event of 

Purchaser’s default hereunder. 

 

12.  AS-IS, WHERE-IS SALE. Seller makes no express or implied representation or warranty of 

any kind whatsoever with respect to the Property, without exception, and Purchaser is acquiring 

the Property “AS-IS” AND “WHERE-IS”, WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR 

WARRANTY, EXCEPT AS MAY BE EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS CONTRACT 

AND EXCEPT AS MAY EXPRESSLY BE SET FORTH IN ANY DOCUMENTATION 

EXECUTED AND DELIVERED AT SETTLEMENT.  Except as expressly set forth herein 

and except as may be set forth in any documentation executed and delivered at Settlement, Seller 

hereby specifically disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, including, 

without limitation, those concerning (a) the nature and condition of the Property and the 

suitability of the Property for any and all activities and uses which Purchaser may elect to 

conduct thereon, (b) the manner, construction, condition and state of repair or lack of repair of 

any improvements located on, or comprising, the Property or part thereof, and (c) the compliance 

of the Property or its operation with any laws, rules, ordinances or regulations of any government 

or other body, including, but not limited to, the Americans with Disability Act and other laws 

regarding access for handicapped persons.  The sale of the Property is made on an “AS IS” AND 

“WHERE IS” basis, and Purchaser expressly acknowledges that, in consideration of the 

agreements of Seller herein, except as otherwise expressly set forth herein and except as may 

expressly be set forth in any documentation executed and delivered at Settlement, SELLER 

HAS NOT MADE, AND DOES NOT MAKE, ANY WARRANTY OR 

REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR ARISING BY OPERATION OF 

LAW, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF QUANTITY, 

QUALITY, CONDITION, HABITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR 

FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT, ANY 

IMPROVEMENTS, ANY PERSONAL PROPERTY, SOIL CONDITIONS OR THE 

PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.  This paragraph 12 shall 

survive Settlement. 

 

13. MISCELLANEOUS.   

 (a).  GOVERNING LAW. This Contract and all documents and instruments referred 

to herein shall be governed by, and shall be construed according to, the laws of the 

Commonwealth of Virginia. 

 (b). NOTICES. All notices required hereunder shall be in writing and delivered by 

email, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or by overnight courier service 

such as Federal Express, or shall be personally delivered at the address shown below, or such 

other address as the party may specify by giving notice. Notices, demands, documents and 

requests by Seller or Purchaser shall be deemed received (i) five (5) business days after the date 

of mailing if sent by certified mail, (ii) the next business day if sent by overnight courier, (iii) on 

the date of delivery if personally delivered, and (iv) at the time of being sent by email provided 



 

 6 

such email was sent prior to 5:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time. Notices shall be delivered to the 

following addresses:  

  

 

 

If to Seller:   Rivanna Water & Sewer Authority 

    695 Moores Creek Lane  

    Charlottesville, VA 22902 

Attn: William I. Mawyer, Jr., P.E,   

Executive Director 

    Email:  LWood@rivanna.org 

 

     

 With a copy to: Valerie W. Long, Esq. 

    Williams Mullen 

    323 2nd Street, SE 

    Suite 900 

    Charlottesville, VA 22902 

    Email: vlong@williamsmullen.com  

  

If to Buyer:   ______________________________ 

   ______________________________ 

   ______________________________ 

   Attn: _________________________ 

   Email: ________________________ 

 

With a copy to:  ______________________________ 

   ______________________________ 

   ______________________________ 

   Attn: _________________________ 

   Email: ________________________  

 

 (c).  COUNTERPARTS.  To facilitate execution, this Contract may be executed in as 

many counterparts as may be required.  It shall not be necessary that the signature of, or on 

behalf of, each party, or that the signatures of all persons required to bind any party, appear on 

each counterpart.  It shall be sufficient that the signature of, or on behalf of, each party, or that 

the signatures of the persons required to bind each party, appear on one or more such 

counterparts.  All counterparts shall collectively constitute a single agreement. Any signature or 

other authentication delivered by facsimile or electronic transmission shall be deemed to be an 

original signature hereto.  

 

 (d). ASSIGNMENT.  This Contract may not be assigned by Purchaser without the prior 

written consent of the Seller, which consent may be withheld in Seller’s sole discretion, 

provided, however, that Purchaser may assign this Contract without the Seller’s consent to an 

entity owned by and controlled by Purchaser, provided that Purchaser shall remain liable for all 

of the obligations of the Purchaser under this Contract until Settlement. 

mailto:LWood@rivanna.org
mailto:vlong@williamsmullen.com


 

 7 

 

 (e). ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the 

parties with respect to the transaction contemplated herein, and no prior or contemporaneous 

representations, inducements, promises, or agreements, oral or otherwise, between the parties 

shall have any force or effect, and this Contract may not be modified in whole or in part except 

by written instrument executed by the parties.  

 

 (f). GOVERNING LAW. This Contract shall be construed, interpreted, and applied 

according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and shall be binding upon and shall 

inure to the benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties 

 

(g). MERGER. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, the representations and 

warranties made by Seller herein and all other provisions of this Contract shall be deemed 

merged into the deed delivered at Settlement and shall not survive Settlement.   

 

(h). NO WAIVER. No failure or delay of any party to exercise any right or power given 

said party hereunder or to insist upon strict compliance by another party with his obligations 

hereunder, and no custom or practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof shall 

constitute a modification hereof or a waiver of any party’s right to demand strict compliance 

with the terms hereof. 

 

(i). EXTENSION TO NEXT BUSINESS DAY. In the event the time period within which 

any right, option, or election provided in this Contract must be exercised or by which any acts or 

payments required herein must be performed or paid, or by which any notice must be given, or 

by which Settlement must be held, expires on a day which is not a business day, then such time 

period shall automatically be extended to the same time on the next business day.    

 

(j). FURTHER ASSURANCES. The parties hereto covenant and agree to do such further 

acts and things, and to execute and deliver such additional agreements, documents, and 

instruments as may be reasonably necessary from time to time (whether prior or subsequent to 

Settlement) to implement the terms of this Contract.  The provisions of this paragraph 13(j) shall 

survive Closing. 

 

(k). SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Contract becomes or is held to be illegal, 

null or void or against public policy, for any reason, then the remaining portions of this Contract 

will not be affected thereby and will remain in force and effect to the fullest extent permissible 

by law. 

 

(l). WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE PARTIES IRREVOCABLY WAIVES 

ANY AND ALL RIGHTS SUCH PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY 

ACTION, PROCEEDING OR CLAIM OF ANY NATURE RELATING TO THIS 

AGREEMENT, ANY DOCUMENTS EXECUTED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR ANY 

OF THE MATTERS ADDRESSED HEREIN.  EACH OF THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGES 

THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVER IS KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY AND HAS BEEN 

MADE AFTER CONSULTING LEGAL COUNSEL.  

 



 

 8 

(m). BINDING EFFECT. This Contract shall inure to the benefit of and bind the 

respective successors and, to the extent permitted, assigns of the parties hereto.  

 

(n). AFFIDAVITS AND CERTIFICATES.  At Settlement Seller shall deliver to 

Purchaser an affidavit on a form reasonably acceptable to Purchaser’s title insurance company, if 

applicable, signed by the Seller that no labor or materials have been furnished to the Property 

within the statutory period for the filing of mechanics’ or materialmen’s liens against the 

Property or, if labor or materials have been furnished during the statutory period, that the costs 

thereof have been paid. Seller shall also deliver to Purchaser the applicable non-foreign status 

and state residency certificates and IRS certificates.  

 

(o). FORCE MAJEURE. Neither party will be liable for any failure or delay in 

performing an obligation under this Contract that is due to any of the following causes (which 

causes are hereinafter referred to as “Force Majeure”), to the extent beyond its reasonable 

control: acts of God, accident, riots, war, terrorist act, epidemic, pandemic (including the Covid-

19 pandemic), quarantine, civil commotion, breakdown of communication facilities, breakdown 

of web host, breakdown of internet service provider, natural catastrophes, governmental acts or 

omissions, changes in laws or regulations, national strikes, fire, explosion, or generalized lack of 

availability of raw materials or energy.  

 

For the avoidance of doubt, Force Majeure shall not include (a) financial distress nor the inability 

of either party to make a profit or avoid a financial loss, (b) changes in the market prices or 

conditions, or (c) a party’s financial inability to perform its obligations hereunder. 

 

14.  ACCEPTANCE.  Upon submittal of Purchaser’s Bid to Seller in response to the Invitation 

for Bids, Purchaser is deemed to have signed and delivered this Contract on the terms consistent 

therewith, which offer shall remain open until Seller’s delivery of the Award Letter. The date of 

the Award Letter shall be deemed the date that Seller accepts this Contract. Within five (5) 

business days following delivery of the Award Letter, Purchaser shall execute and deliver to 

Seller a confirming copy of this Contract.  

 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract to the contrary, Seller’s acceptance of 

this Contract is expressly subject to the approval thereof by Seller’s Board of Directors.  In 

the event that Seller’s Board of Directors does not approve this Contract for any reason, Seller 

shall send written notice thereof to Purchaser, which notice shall constitute a termination of the 

Contract, and Settlement Agent shall return the Deposit to Purchaser. Seller and Purchaser shall 

thereafter be relieved from any and all liability under this Contract, except for those matters 

which shall survive termination of this Contract as expressly provided herein. 

 

(Signature Page Immediately Follows) 



 

 9 

(Signature Page to Contract of Purchase and Sale) 

 

 

 

      PURCHASER: 

 

 

Date:       _________________________________________ 

       

      Name (please print): _________________________ 

 

 

Date:       __________________________________________

    

 

      Name (please print): _________________________ 

 

 

 

 

      SELLER: 

      RIVANNA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY  

 

 

 

Date:       By: ______________________________________ 

            William I. Mawyer, Jr., P.E., Executive Director 



 

 10 

EXHIBIT B-1 

 

 

Copy Of Successful Bidder’s Completed Bid Form 

 



 

 11 

EXHIBIT B-2: 

 

 

Copy of Recorded Boundary Line Adjustment Plat dated November 29, 2023 and last 

revised July 17, 2024, by Roger Ray & Associates, Inc. 

 

 



 

 12 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 13 

 



 

 14 

 



 

 15 

EXHIBIT B-3: 

 

 

Copy of Soils Study for Reserve Drain Field Site, Revised Tax Map 30-35B dated           

June 13, 2024, by Steve Gooch Consulting Geologist, Inc. 



 

 16 

 



 

 17 

 



 

 18 



 

 19 

 



 

 20 

 



 

 21 

 


